increase in Switzerland. The elasticity of labour supply has a noticeable effect on employment,
but little influence on the welfare effects.

The piecemeal sensitivity analysis also includes the importance of the size of the policy
shocks. First, a scenario is simulated where the initial barriers to services provision are set to a
value 10 % higher than estimated, and second, the initial barriers are set to a value 10 % lower
than estimated. The resulting welfare gains are, as Table 4.15 shows, directly affected by the
size of the barriers. If the actual barriers initially in place in all sectors were 10 % higher than
estimated, the barrier reduction we measure in scenario 1 would be even larger, and would
consequently mean higher welfare gains. However, it is important to remember that the
probability that all barriers in all sectors are concurrently under- or overestimated is very low.
The piecemeal sensitivity analysis should rather be interpreted as a way of understanding and
quantifying how sensitive the results are to changes in the size of the policy shock.

Table 4.15: Piecemeal sensitivity analysis
 Economy-wide impacts for Switzerland

Value Welfare Real wage Employment

Original result scenario 1  2.0 1.7 0.6

Behavioural parameters

4 2.5 1.9 0.6 Elasticity of substitution between
individual service varieties 6 1.7 1.6 0.6

2.5 1.8 1.6 0.6 Elasticity of substitution between
imported and domestically
produced services and goods34 3.5 2.1 1.8 0.6

0.1 1.9 1.8 0.3
Elasticity of labour supply

0.3 2.0 1.6 0.8

Policy shocks

+10 % 2.3 2.0 0.7
Initial barriers

-10 % 1.6 1.4 0.5

Note: All results are reported as percentage changes from the benchmark. Welfare is measured as comprehensive
consumption.
Source: CETM - Copenhagen Economics.

34 In the regulated professions, business services and distributive trade sectors, the elasticity between locally

produced and imported services is set to 1, hence these values varies between 0.5 and 1.5 instead.

63

Systematic sensitivity analysis
The uncertainty in the model analysis arises from two different sources. First, there is an
uncertainty stemming from the estimates of the actual policy shock, i.e. the estimates of tax